
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Wednesday, 20 March, 2013 at 6.30pm 
in Council Chamber  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date of despatch of Agenda:  Friday 8 March 2013 
 
For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Jenny Legge / Jason Teal on (01635) 
503043 / 519102 
e-mail: jlegge@westberks.gov.uk / jteal@westberks.gov.uk 
 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  

Public Document Pack



Agenda - Licensing Committee to be held on Wednesday, 20 March 2013 (continued) 

 
 

 
To: Councillors Peter Argyle, Jeff Beck (Chairman), Paul Bryant, Billy Drummond, 

Adrian Edwards, Manohar Gopal, David Holtby, Tony Linden, Mollie Lock (Vice-
Chairman), Geoff Mayes, Andrew Rowles, Ieuan Tuck, Quentin Webb and 
Laszlo Zverko 

  
 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 
 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any). 

 
 

2.   Minutes 1 - 6 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 5 December 2012. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any Declarations of Interest from Members. 

 
 

4.   Taxi Tariff 2013/14 7 - 22 
 Purpose: To inform Members of a request from the taxi trade for an 

increase in the taxi tariff (Fare)  
 

 

5.   Taxi Roof Signs 23 - 32 
 Purpose: To report further to a decision taken by the Committee on the 5 

December 2012 
 

 

6.   Police Reform & Social Responsibility Act 2011 - Late Night Levy & 
Early Morning Restriction Order. 

33 - 56 

 Purpose: To update Members on the introduction of the provisions for the 
Late Night Levy (LNL) and the Early Morning Restriction Order (EMRO) 
as provided for in the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011, 
which amends the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

 

7.   Police Reform & Social Responsibility Act 2011 - Change to 
Responsible Authority List. 

57 - 58 

 Purpose: To inform Members of a change to the List of Responsible 
Authorities under the Licensing Act 2003 
 

 

 
Andy Day 
Head of Strategic Support 
 



Agenda - Licensing Committee to be held on Wednesday, 20 March 2013 (continued) 

 
 

West Berkshire Council is committed to equality of opportunity. We will treat everyone with 
respect, regardless of race, disability, gender, age, religion or sexual orientation. 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045. 



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT 
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
WEDNESDAY, 5 DECEMBER 2012 

 
Councillors Present: Peter Argyle, Jeff Beck (Chairman), Billy Drummond, Manohar Gopal, 
Tony Linden, Mollie Lock (Vice-Chairman), Geoff Mayes, Ieuan Tuck, Quentin Webb and 
Laszlo Zverko 
 

Also Present: Sarah Clarke (Team Leader - Solicitor), Julia O'Brien (Principal Licensing 
Officer), Jason Teal (Performance, Research & Consultation Manager) and Amanda Ward 
(Licensing Officer),   
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Paul Anstey, Councillor Paul Bryant, Councillor 
David Holtby, Brian Leahy and Councillor Andrew Rowles 
 

Councillor(s) Absent: Councillor Adrian Edwards 
 
PART I 
 

8. Minutes 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2012 were approved as a true and correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

9. Declarations of Interest 
There were no declarations of interest received. 

10. Taxi Roof Signs 
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4) concerning a request from the trade 
to replace the current taxi roof signs with a new design.  

It was noted that the current signs had been prescribed since January 2001. Feedback 
from the trade was that the current roof signs were starting to look tatty, but more 
importantly, were not as aerodynamic as newer designs. The request from the trade was 
therefore as a result of the new signs being better in terms of fuel economy and CO2 
emissions. 

The recommendations of the report were for the Committee to approve the new roof sign. 
Julia O’Brien drew the Committee’s attention to the fact that in order to satisfy the 
Department of Transport’s (DfT) guidance, a letter inviting feedback on the proposed new 
design was sent to all licence holders on 16 November. The consultation period would 
end on 28 December 2012. Since November there had been extensive discussions with 
taxi owners and with owners on the ranks; feedback had been positive and to date no 
objections had been received.  

It was confirmed by Mr Lutter (Chair of the West Berkshire Hackney Carriage 
Association) that the signs were connected to the cars by magnets and there had been 
no instances of them falling off when vehicles were driven at speed. It was also 
confirmed that the signs were illuminated and that the red lights to the rear of the signs 
would not compromise the green West Berkshire livery.  

Agenda Item 2.

Page 1



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 5 DECEMBER 2012 - MINUTES 
 

Councillor Lock queried whether there would be any economies of scale should the signs 
to be bought in bulk. Julia O’Brien commented that this had been raised at the last liaison 
meeting with the trade and that there was no reason why the taxi operators could not 
collectively purchase the signs should they wish to do so.  

(In accordance with paragraph 7.12.14 of the Council’s Constitution, the Chairman 
proposed suspension of standing orders to allow members of the trade to participate in 
the discussion and respond to questions committee members might have. This was 
seconded by Councillor Tony Linden and the Committee voted in favour of this proposal). 

In response to a query made by Councillor Billy Drummond relating to paragraph 1.6 of 
the report on the estimated reduction in CO2 emissions this proposal would likely yield, 
Andrew Lutter (Chair of the West Berkshire Hackney Carriage Association) said that 
there was a standard formula for working out the litre of fuel converted to tonnes of fuel. 
He confirmed that the design of the new signage would save around ½ tonne of CO2 
after 20,000 miles. More simply, he added that the old signage was estimated to add 
around 6% to a taxi’s fuel bill; the new signage was thought to add only around 3%.  

In response to a query made by Councillor Quentin Webb on the trade’s view on the 
phasing of the introduction of the new signs; Mr Lutter suggested that it made sense to 
place the requirement to upgrade the signs upon renewal of the licence.  

In response to a query made by Councillor Webb on the cost of the signs Mr Lutter 
responded that the design was standard and available from a number of suppliers. The 
livery was simply transfers that were historically done by local printers; this would not 
change given the new signs. By buying in bulk his association estimated that the price 
would be reduced to around £55 a unit. In essence, therefore, the costs would have been 
recouped within 4 months.  

A query was raised made by Councillor Webb as to how it would be ensured that the 
outgoing signs did not end up being used by non-licensed individuals. It was noted that 
the signs were the property of the licensee and it was their responsibility to ensure all 
identification was removed before they were either sold on, or disposed of. It was also 
noted that the old signs needed to be disposed of in an environmentally friendly manner.  

A query was raised by Councillor Laszlo Zverko as to whether this was the optimum 
aerodynamic design. Mr Lutter confirmed that it was, for this kind of sign. Some licensing 
areas did not require taxis to display a sign on the roof, for example, a sticker on the back 
of the car, or the licence plate itself were considered suf
[...]
 on.  

Sarah Clarke noted that an advisory notice could be placed on the renewal license 
suggesting how the old sign should be disposed of, i.e. removing any identifying features. 
She further suggested a rephrasing of the recommendation to: 

‘subject to the outcome of the consultation which concludes on the 28 December 2012, to 
approve that the new condition will apply to any new licence after 1 January 2013 and 
any existing licence on application for renewal and therefore all taxis would be compliant 
by the 31 December 2013.’ 

(In accordance with paragraph 7.12.14 of the Council’s Constitution, the Chairman 
proposed suspension of standing orders to allow members of the trade to participate in 
the discussion and respond to questions committee Members might have. This was 
seconded by Councillor Drummond and the Committee voted in favour of this proposal). 

In response to a query made by Councillor Webb whether there were any issues with the 
new signs being used immediately, Mr Lutter responded that his organisation had a 
number already purchased which could be sold to licensees immediately.  

He noted that a recommendation would be welcomed as to which size of sign was 
required, as the magnets were placed differently depending on the length of the sign. He 
noted that the trade’s preference was for the larger signs as they were more visible.  

Amanda Ward noted that an advantage of the larger signs would be that it provided 
space for both the license number and a wheelchair sticker (if appropriate). If a 
wheelchair sticker was not applicable; the license number could be replicated on both 
sides.  

Trade representatives advised they would prefer a set size for signs, rather than leaving 
it to licensee discretion, therefore would ask for paragraph 2.1 to be amended, removing 
Officer discretion. 

(The Chairman reinstated standing orders, seconded by Councillor Lock) 

Sarah Clarke advised the committee following discussions with Licensing Officers, the 
condition to fit the sign could not take place until after the consultation had closed. It 
would be sensible to push the start date back to allow Officers time to finalise the 
administration on the licenses without necessarily prejudging the outcome of the 
consultation.  

Sarah Clarke proposed that the start date for compliance could be set for the 14 January 
2013. The condition could be applied any time from that date, but had to be met by time 
of renewal. Sarah Clarke then clarified that the conditions would be applied from the 14 
January 2013. Officers would draft a new condition that would apply to any new licences 
from that date and would allow existing licensees to change their signs from that date 
and no later than on renewal of licences. It was clarified that Members were opting for the 
larger sign, to be positioned forward of the door pillar (unless this were not possible due 
to a glass roof panel). This condition would be subject to the outcome of the consultation.  

Page 3



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 5 DECEMBER 2012 - MINUTES 
 

Councillor Linden proposed the recommendation which was seconded by Councillor 
Laszlo. The committee voted unanimously in favour of the proposal.  

RESOLVED that the motion to approve a condition for a new taxi roof sign from 14 
January 2013 be carried. 

11. Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 
Julia O’Brien introduced the report updating Members on the Police Reform and Social 
Responsibility Act 2011. She noted that no action or decisions were required from the 
Committee at present, although a further report would be forthcoming in 2013 with some 
recommendations. 

Julia O’Brien noted that the Act would give Members new powers to adopt Early Morning 
Restriction Orders (EMROs) and Late Night Levys. These new powers would allow the 
authority to work more closely with Thames Valley Police (TVP) in reducing crime and 
the fear of crime. It was noted that the Late Night Levy, if applied, would b
[...]
er from the Chair of the 
Licensing Committee alerting him to the proposals; enquiring whether he had formed any 
views which he wished to discuss with the Committee.  

ACTION: Sarah Clarke / Julia O’Brien to draft a letter to be sent to the TVP Police Crime 
Commissioner on behalf of the Chair of the Licensing Committee.  

RESOLVED that  the report be noted. 

 
 
(The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.45 pm) 

Page 4



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 5 DECEMBER 2012 - MINUTES 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 20 March 2013 

Title of Report: TAXI TARIFF 2013/14 
Report to be 
considered by: 

Licensing 

Date of Meeting: 20 March 2013. 

Forward Plan Ref: n/a 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 

To inform Members of a request from the taxi trade for an 
increase in the taxi tariff (Fare)  
 

Recommended Action: 
 

To Refuse the request 
 

Reason for decision to be 
taken: 
 

Request from the Trade  
 

Other options considered: 
 

To approve the request or amend the rate of tariff 
 

Key background 
documentation: 

 OfT Report on taxi services     

 
The proposals contained in this report will help to achieve the following Council Strategy 
priority: 
 CSP4 – Protecting the environment 

 

 
The proposals contained in this report will help to achieve the above Council Strategy 
priority: 
Ensuring that the tariff charged is set at a fair and reasonable level does not exceed the 
maximum agreed thus protecting the taxi using public from being overcharged. 
 
Portfolio Member Details 
Name & Telephone No.: Councillor Hilary Cole - Tel (01635) 248542 
E-mail Address: hcole@westberks.gov.uk 
Date Portfolio Member 
agreed report: 

07 March 2013 
 

Contact Officer Details 
Name: Brian Leahy 
Job Title: Team Manager Licensing 
Tel. No.: 01635 519494 
E-mail Address: bleahy@westberks.gov.uk 
 
Implications 

 

 
Policy: A
[...]
e drag coefficient (Cd) of the vehicle. This could 
be further evaluated through the use of coast-down tests on a test track. 

 

 

Page 32



 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 20 March 2013 

Title of Report: 
Police Reform & Social Responsibility 
Act 2011 

Report to be 
considered by: 

Licensing Committee 

Date of Meeting: 20 March 2013. 

Forward Plan Ref: N/A 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 

To update Members on the introduction of the provisions 
for the Late Night Levy (LNL) and the Early Morning 
Restriction Order (EMRO) as provided for in the Police 
Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011, which amends 
the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

Recommended Action: 
 

To note the content of the report pending a further report 
in 2013. 
 

Reason for decision to be 
taken: 
 

The Act is now active and Members will shortly have the 
option of adopting the LNL and/or the EMRO, following 
consultation. 
 

Other options considered: 
 

None 
 

Key background 
documentation: 

The Police Reform & Social Responsibility Act 2011 

 
The proposals contained in this report will help to achieve the following Council Strategy 
priority: 
 CSP1 – Caring for and protecting the vulnerable 

 

 
The proposals contained in this report will help to achieve the above Council Strategy 
priority: 
Giving the Council, in conjunction with Thames Valley police, increased control over the 
night time economy thus reducing crime and the fear of crime. 
 
Portfolio Member Details 
Name & Telephone No.: Councillor Hilary Cole - Tel (01635) 248542 
E-mail Address: hcole@westberks.gov.uk 
Date Portfolio Member 
agreed report: 

7 March 2013. 
 

Contact Officer Details 
Name: Brian Leahy 
Job Title: Team Manager Licensing 
Tel. No.: 01635 519184 
E-mail Address: bleahy@westberks.gov.uk 
 

Agenda Item 6.

Page 33



 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 20 March 2013 

Implications 
 

 
Policy: The provisions 

Financial: If the Late Night Levy is adopted, licensing income 
[...]


Group 
Affected What might be the effect? Information to support this. 

Members of 
the Public 
engaging in 
the late night 
(alcohol) 
economy 

A provision within the Act (Early 
morning Restriction Orders) could 
result in areas of the district 
closing earlier than at present, for 
the purposes of selling alcohol. 

EMRO provision in the Police 
Reform & Social Responsibility 
Act 2011. 

Premises 
selling 
alcohol in 
town and 
large village 
centres. 

The Council may choose, where 
deemed necessary, to control late 
night/early morning crime and 
disorder, by causing alcohol 
premises to terminate their 
activities earlier than at present. 

EMRO provision in the Police 
Reform & Social Responsibility 
Act 2011 

Certain 
premises 
selling 
alcohol in the 
District 
currently 
open after 
midnight. 

The Council will be able to charge 
a Late Night Levy against 
premises selling alcohol beyond 
midnight. The levy could impose 
an additional financial burden on 
these businesses. 

Adoptive provisions of the 
Police Reform & Social 
Responsibility Act 2011. (Late 
Night Levy) 

Further comments relating to the item: 

Certain provisions in the Act are adoptive and this report seeks to inform Members of 
their options prior to any decision being taken. 

Page 40



 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 20 March 2013 

 
3. Result (please tick by clicking on relevant box) 

 Medium Relevance - This needs to undergo a Stage 2 Equality Impact 
Assessment 

 
For items requiring a Stage 2 equality impact assessment, begin the planning of this 
now, referring to the equality impact assessment guidance and Stage 2 template. 
 
4. Identify next steps as appropriate: 

Stage Two required  

Owner of Stage Two assessment:  

Timescale for Stage Two assessment:  

Stage Two not required:  
 
Name: Brian Leahy Date: 5 March 2013. 
 

Page 41



 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 20 March 2013 

APPENDIX B 
LATE NIGHT LEVY – POSSIBLE INCOME 
 
The Cou
[...]
ing the statistics and findings. 

If you have any queries regarding this Research Survey please contact: 

 

Suraj Desor  Tel: 0115 9349183 or Lee Johnson  Tel: 0115 9349174; or  

Email:   2012surveyenquiries@popall.co.uk 

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 20 March 2013 

Title of Report: 
Police Reform & Social Responsibility 
Act 2011 

Report to be 
considered by: 

Licensing Committee 

Date of Meeting: 20 March 2013 

Forward Plan Ref: n/a 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 

To inform Members of a change to the List of Responsible 
Authorities under the Licensing Act 2003 
 

Recommended Action: 
 

To note the contents of the report 
 

Reason for decision to be 
taken: 
 

Advisory 
 

Other options considered: 
 

None 
 

Key background 
documentation: 

Licensing Act 2003 
Police Reform & Social Responsibility Act 2011 

 
Portfolio Member Details 
Name & Telephone No.: Councillor Hilary Cole - Tel (01635) 248542 
E-mail Address: hcole@westberks.gov.uk 
Date Portfolio Member 
agreed report: 

07 March 2013 
 

Contact Officer Details 
Name: Brian Leahy 
Job Title: Team Manager Licensing 
Tel. No.: 01635 519494 
E-mail Address: bleahy@westberks.gov.uk 
 
Implications 

 

 
Policy: The Council is obliged by statute to publish a statement of 

licensing policy 

Financial: None 
 

Personnel: None 

Legal/Procurement: The Responsible Authority details will be published in the 
Statement of Licensing Policy 

Property: None 

Risk Management: None 

Equalities Impact None 

Agenda Item 7.

Page 57



 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 20 March 2013 

Assessment:  

Corporate Board’s 
Recommendation: 

None 
 

 

Executive Summary 
 
 
1. Introduction 

1.1 The Police Reform & Social Responsibility Act 2011 has included in the list of 
Responsible Authorities, the Licensing Authority. 

1.2 Guidance to the Act makes it clear that it is important for the Licensing Authority to 
achieve a separation of responsibility within the authority to ensure procedural 
fairness and eliminate conflicts of interest. 

1.3 In order to achieve such separation the post of Team Manager Licensing has been 
delegated under the Council's Scheme of Delegation to act on behalf of the Council 
as the Responsible Authority. 

2. Proposals 

2.1 To note the above delegated authority. 

2.2 There is no decision to be made and therefore no Equality Impact Assessment has 
been undertaken. 

3. Conclusion 

3.1 The post holder of Team Leader Licensing will play no active part in the general 
administration or enforcement of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
Local Stakeholders: None 

Officers Consulted: Paul Anstey Joint Service Delivery Manager, Sarah Clarke Team 
Leader Legal 

Trade Union: None 
 
 

Page 58


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	4. Taxi Tariff 2013/14
	5. Taxi Roof Signs
	FuelConsEffectsByTaxiSigns_(07-Mar-2013)

	6. Police Reform & Social Responsibility Act 2011 - Late Night Levy & Early Morning Restriction Order.
	Poppleston Allen Survey 2012 - Executive Summary

	7. Police Reform & Social Responsibility Act 2011 - Change to Responsible Authority List.



Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

WEDNESDAY, 20 MARCH 2013 
 
Councillors Present: Peter Argyle, Jeff Beck (Chairman), Paul Bryant, Adrian Edwards, 
Manohar Gopal, David Holtby, Tony Linden, Mollie Lock (Vice-Chairman), Geoff Mayes, 
Andrew Rowles, Ieuan Tuck, Quentin Webb and Laszlo Zverko 
 

Also Present: Sarah Clarke (Team Leader - Solicitor), Brian Leahy (Senior Licensing Officer), 
Julia O'Brien (Principal Licensing Officer) and Jenny Legge (Principal Policy Officer) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Billy Drummond 
 

PART I 
 

12. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2012 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the inclusion of the following 
amendments: 

Part 1, Item 10, page 2, paragraph 3: it was noted by the Chairman that ‘fuel converted 
to tonnes of fuel’ should read ‘fuel converted to tonnes of Co2’. 

13. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

14. Taxi Tariff 2013/14 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4) concerning a request for an 
increase in the taxi tariff of approximately 2% for 2013/14. Brian Leahy introduced the 
report and informed the Committee that the Council’s fees would be frozen for the next 
financial year rather than being increased by 2%. He also noted that in his report: point 
4.8, page 12, ‘£146.9’ should read ‘146.9p’. 

 (In accordance with paragraph 7.12.14 of the Council’s Constitution, the Chairman 
proposed suspension of standing orders to allow Members of the trade to participate in 
the discussion and respond to questions Committee members might have. This was 
seconded by Councillor Mollie Lock and the Committee voted in favour of this proposal). 

Mr Ashley Vass in addressing the Committee raised the following points: 

• The trade was requesting a small rise in the Tariff; at a rate lower than inflation. 

• Taxi insurance had risen by 12%; which was substantially higher than normal 
vehicles. 

• The freeze on Council fees, although welcome, only accounted for 1% of the 
trade’s overheads. 

• They had been advised by Officers to ask for smaller rises, more often; rather than 
infrequent, larger rises. 

• Fuel prices rose and fell, but continued on an upward curve. 

• West Berkshire was the 5th most expensive place to live in the country. 



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 20 MARCH 2013 - MINUTES 
 

• The flag would remain unchanged, meaning the increase would be 15p on the 
average yardage. 

• The Tariff was a ‘maximum’ and drivers would habitually discount longer journeys 
and fares for elderly passengers. 

• He asked for all these factors to be taken into consideration by the Committee. 

Councillor Jeff Beck inquired what percentage of the trade’s overheads accounted for the 
cost of fuel; and as the predicted rise in fuel duty in September was now not going to 
occur, if this had been taken in their calculations. Mr Vass explained fuel was 
approximately 30-40% of the trade’s overheads. He also confirmed that the predicted 
increase in duty had been included in the original calculation and though this was no 
longer a factor, fuel prices rose and fell across the year and across the district. 

Councillor Tony Linden commented that current West Berkshire tariffs were on a 
reasonable par with other local authorities. Mr Vass concurred and noted that other 
towns were cheaper to live in. 

Councillor Adrian Edwards asked for clarification as to whether the flag price of £2.80 
was included in the average cost at 5 miles in Tariff 1 of £13.80 (page 11). Mr Vass 
confirmed that it was. 

Councillor Quentin Webb remarked that although the positions of the local authorities in 
comparator table, on page 11 of the report, might change the differences between them 
would be relatively stable. 

(The Chairman proposed reinstating standing order. The proposal was seconded by 
Councillor Lock.) 

The Chairman asked Officers to clarify the origin of the comparator table. Brian Leahy 
explained that the figures for 340-360 local authorities were compiled on a monthly basis 
by a Taxi magazine in order to reach an average amount. 

Councillor Geoff Mayes inquired as to where the Taxi fares listed on page 20 originated. 
Brian Leahy explained that this was produced by West Berkshire Council as a guide to 
customers as to the cost of a journey. 

Councillor Webb proposed to reject the request for a rise in the Tariff as per Officer 
Recommendation, Councillor Manohar Gopal seconded this proposal. 

Councillor Peter Argyle enquired if the proposal could return to Committee should there 
be a change in circumstances. Brian Leahy confirmed that it could. 

Councillor Argyle remarked that the substantial rise in the cost of insurance should be 
taken into account. Brian Leahy commented that this data had not been provided by the 
trade in the formal request and had therefore not been considered by Officers. 

Councillor David Holtby sought clarification as to when a taxi booked by phone, was able 
to begin charging. Brian Leahy explained that the cost of the journey / flag price was 
usually negotiated during the booking process. 

Councillor Linden noted that inflation was +2% and was unlikely to decrease. 

The Chairman asked Officers if the Committee was able to propose a different increase 
amount, for example, 1%. Brian Leahy confirmed that this was the case. 

Councillor Paul Bryant queried the necessity of having a set tariff rate. Councillor Beck 
stated that the trade welcomed a ‘maximum’ as it prevented rogue operators. 

The Chairman asked the Committee to vote on the proposal to reject the request for an 
increase in the taxi tariff, as per Officer Recommendation. 



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 20 MARCH 2013 - MINUTES 
 

The Committee voted four in favour and six against the proposal. The proposal was 
therefore refused. 

Councillor Bryant proposed to go against Officer Recommendation and allow a rise in the 
taxi tariff. Councillor Argyle seconded this proposal. 

At the vote, seven voted in favour and the vote was carried. 

RESOLVED that the request for an increase in the taxi tariff be granted. 

15. Taxi Roof Signs 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 5) that supplemented a report 
discussed by Members on 5 December 2012 regarding new Taxi roof signs. Brian Leahy 
introduced the report and drew the Committee’s attention to the point that it would not be 
possible to dictate the position of the new signs on the vehicles roofs due to differences 
in vehicle design. He concluded that he was asking Members to confirm the decision they 
had made previously. 

Councillor Jeff Beck informed the Members that this report had previously been approved 
during the open consultation period and there had been one challenge, which had since 
been verbally withdrawn. A report had therefore been commissioned, at the cost of the 
Council, to investigate how the signs would impact on fuel consumption. 

Councillor Mollie Lock proposed the Committee accept the request from the trade to 
replace the current taxi roof signs with a new design. Councillor Tony Linden seconded. 

Councillor David Holtby asked for assurance that the magnets used to attach the signs to 
the roofs would be robust enough. The Chairman confirmed that this point had been 
discussed on 5 December 2012 and the Committee had been satisfied that this was the 
case. 

Councillor Adrian Edwards noted that the previous report had used imperial units of 
measurement, whereas the new report used metric units. He requested that any future 
reports should use imperial measurements and asked for a legal viewpoint. Sarah Clarke 
advised that this was probably an oversight made during the instruction process, but that 
it could be noted for any future action. She concluded that the purpose of the report had 
been to give an evidential basis on fuel consumption and that this had been achieved. 

ACTION: Officers to ensure that any future commissioned reports, return findings in 
imperial units. 

The Chairman invited the Committee to vote on the proposal to accept the request from 
the trade to replace the current taxi roof signs with a new design.  

At the vote the proposal was unanimously approved.  

RESOLVED that the Committee approve the request from the taxi trade to replace the 
current taxi roof signs with a new design. 

16. Police Reform & Social Responsibility Act 2011 - Late Night Levy & 
Early Morning Restriction Order. 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 6) asking Members to decide whether 
to consult on adopting the Early Morning Restriction Order (EMRO) and Late Night Levy 
(LNL) or to await further Government guidance and maintain a watching brief on other 
local authorities. Julia O’Brien introduced the report. 

The Chairman stated that any final decision had to be made by Full Council. He clarified 
for the Committee that both an EMRO and an LNL could be introduced. An EMRO would 
take temporary affect at the request of Thames Valley Police (TVP). Any income 



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 20 MARCH 2013 - MINUTES 
 

generated by an LNL would be split with 70% going to TVP and the Police and Crime 
Commissioner (PCC); 30% going to West Berkshire Council. Brian Leahy had been in 
discussion with TVP and the PCC had delegated funds to the Local Superintendent, who 
in turn had delegated funds to the Crime Reduction Partnership, which was under the 
Council’s control. Other measures were being undertaken to ensure anti-social crime was 
kept under control by the Business Improvement District (BID) and West Berkshire 
Council (WBC). He concluded that this decision could be returned to a future Committee 
for reconsideration. 

Councillor Quentin Webb noted that the LNL gave decreasing returns and was probably 
meant for larger urban areas, which were not present in this district. He felt he would 
rather delay the decision and was aware that TVP might not have sufficient resources to 
enforce the measures if the Committee was minded to approve. 

Councillor Paul Bryant reiterated Councillor Webb’s points and continued that unless a 
problem arose, he could see no value in the consultation. 

Councillor Jeff Beck brought to the Member’s attention that funds raised from the LNL 
could be used towards funding Taxi Marshals or wet cleaning, for example. 

Councillor David Holtby asked if the LNL could be imposed on one premise. Julia O’Brien 
explained that it would affect the whole district and was therefore not as flexible as an 
EMRO. 

Councillor Adrian Edwards asked Officers which Levy band a nightclub would be in. Julia 
O’Brien answered that it would probably be band D or E. Councillor Edwards concluded 
that it seemed unreasonable that premises which caused the most problems, might not 
be charged the most levy and therefore the EMRO might be the preferable option. 

Councillor Mollie Lock concurred with Councillor Webb that the Committee should wait 
until there was more Government guidance. 

Councillor Geoff Mayes asked Officers where most problems occurred. Brian Leahy 
explained that incidents happened between 5-6am at ‘all-night’ pubs. However, crime 
and alcohol related crimes were declining across the Thames Valley, which was already 
one of the lowest in the country. 

Councillor Ieaun Tuck queried if supermarkets would be covered by an EMRO. Julia 
O’Brien answered that they would be included and further suggested that an EMRO 
could be a useful tool. Currently, if TVP called a review of premises causing problems, 
the premises could apply to the Magistrates Court and continue trading. 

Councillor Geoff Mayes asked when Government guidance was expected. Brian Leahy 
confirmed that the act was being introduced in June 2013 and therefore guidance would 
be expected approximately four months later. 

Councillor Lock suggested that the decision be brought back to the December 2013 
meeting. 

Brian Leahy observed that other controlling mechanisms such as the ‘Purple Flag’ and 
‘Best Bar None’ were ongoing and it would be useful to wait and see if these addressed 
the current situation. 

Councillor Lock proposed that the decision to consult on the EMRO and LNL be 
postponed until the Committee meeting on 16 December 2013. Councillor Bryant 
seconded. 

At the vote the proposal was unanimously approved. 

RESOLVED that the decision be brought back to the Committee at the meeting 
scheduled for 16 December 2013. 



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 20 MARCH 2013 - MINUTES 
 

17. Police Reform & Social Responsibility Act 2011 - Change to 
Responsible Authority List. 

To inform Members that the Licensing Authority had been included in the list of 
Responsible Authorities; as part of The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 
2011. 

 
 
(The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.50 pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


